

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUEL G. LOUIS and TAMARAH C. LOUIS,
Petitioners,

v.

BLUEGREEN VACATIONS UNLIMITED, INC., and
BLUEGREEN VACATIONS CORPORATION,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER	JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
2001 K St NW	GUPTA WESSLER LLP
Washington, DC 20006	505 Montgomery Street
(202) 888-1741	Suite 625
	San Francisco, CA 94111
	(415) 573-0336
	<i>jennifer@guptawessler.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioners

October 18, 2024

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

IRA RHEINGOLD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES.
1215 17th Street NW
5th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-1989

JANET R. VARNELL
BRIAN W. WARWICK
CHRISTOPHER J. BROCHU
JEFFREY L. NEWSOME
PAMELA G. LEVINSON
VARNELL & WARWICK, P.A.
400 N. Ashley Drive
Suite 1900
Tampa, FL 33602
(352) 753-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented..... i

Related proceedings..... ii

Table of authorities..... v

Introduction..... 1

Opinions below 4

Jurisdiction 4

Constitutional provision involved 4

Statement..... 5

 I. Congress enacts the Military Lending Act
 to protect service members—and the
 military itself—from predatory lending..... 5

 II. Bluegreen pressures Private Louis and his
 wife into a high-cost, low-value loan that
 violates the Military Lending Act..... 7

 III. This lawsuit..... 9

Reasons for granting the petition 10

 I. The courts of appeal are divided on the
 question presented..... 10

 II. The decision below is wrong..... 14

 III. The question presented is important..... 18

Conclusion.....	20
Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 7, 2024)	1a
Appendix B Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Affirming and Adopting Report and Recommendation (May 31, 2022).....	8a
Appendix C Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge Strauss (May 13, 2022).....	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	16, 17, 18
<i>Congress & Empire Spring Co. v. Knowlton</i> , 103 U.S. 49 (1880)	14
<i>Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Insurance Company</i> , 887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 13
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	16
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	15
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	15
<i>Graham v. Catamaran Health Solutions LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2017)	11, 12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15

<i>Noblitt v. Bluegreen Vacations Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7290474 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 20, 2019)	8
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	12
<i>Thomas v. City of Richmond</i> , 79 U.S. 349 (1870)	14
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	16
<i>Tucker v. Mowrey</i> , 12 Mich. 378 (1864)	14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	14
<i>V.R. v. Roblox Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 8821300 (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 2023).....	12
<i>White v. President of Franklin Bank</i> , 39 Mass. (22 Pick.) 181 (1839)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution article III, section 2	4

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 987	1, 7, 9, 18, 19
25 U.S.C. § 2711	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
46 U.S.C. § 11107	18
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007, H.R. 5122, 109th Congress (as passed by House, Sept. 29, 2006)	7
